715): Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost.
This standard requires entities to report the service cost component in the same line as other
compensation costs arising from services rendered during the period and to report all other components
of net periodic benefit cost outside of operating income (loss). The Hospital retrospectively restated the
employee benefits expense and net periodic pension cost by removing the net periodic pension cost from
employee benefits expense and separately reporting this outside of operating income (loss). There is no
service cost included in employee benefits expense for 2020 and 2019. The Hospital used the practical
expedient allowable under the standard which permits the Hospital to use amounts disclosed in the 2019
pension footnote for the prior period restatement.

MARION GENERAL HOSPITAL, INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2020 AND 2019

14

The 2019 balance sheet, statement of cash flows and total change in net assets were not impacted by the
ASU. The following table is a summary of the restatement for 2019:

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Statement of operations
and changes in net assets

Employee benefits 19,239,315$   (3,060,335)$   16,178,980$
Total expenses 184,898,218$  (3,060,335)$   181,837,883$
Operating income (loss) (3,006,064)$   3,060,335$   54,271$
Nonoperating

Net periodic pension cost -0-$   (3,060,335)$   (3,060,335)$

June 30, 2019

ASU 2018-08

On July 1, 2019, the Hospital adopted the FASB ASU No. 2018-08, Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting
Guidance for Contributions Received and Contributions Made (Topic 958). ASU 2018-08 clarifies and
improves current guidance about whether a transfer of assets (or the reduction, settlement, or
cancellation of liabilities) is a contribution or an exchange transaction. The amendments clarify how an
entity determines whether a resource provider is participating in an exchange transaction by evaluating
whether the resource provider is receiving commensurate value in return for the resources transferred.